

Court No. - 49

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2520 of 1988

Appellant :- Sarnam Singh And Another

Respondent :- State Of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- Pradeep Chandra

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Krishna Pratap Singh,J.

Re:- Criminal Misc. Recall Application 1 of 2019

Heard Mr. Pradeep Kumar Misra, Advocate holding brief of Sri Vinay Saran, learned counsel for the appellant No. 1 and learned AGA for the State and perused the record.

A recall application has been moved on behalf of appellant of appellant No.1- Saranam Singh.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that this appeal was listed for the first time on 15.11.2018 after the year 1988 and non-bailable warrant was issued against the appellant. It is further submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that appellant could not contact with his previous counsel so no one could appear on when the case was listed on 15.11.2018.

Cause shown is sufficient.

Delay, if any, is condoned.

The recall application is allowed.

The order dated 15.11.2018 is hereby recalled.

Lower court record is still awaited.

Office is directed to issue reminder to the court concerned forthwith through registered post, FAX, email as well as through other speedier option available to the judgeship concerned for immediate dispatch of the L.C.R.

List after eight weeks for final hearing.

Order Date :- 15.2.2019

Sweety